



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8809/2018, CM Nos.33864/2018 & 33743/2020**

AIR INDIA LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through : None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

..... Respondents

Through : Mr. P.S. Singh, Adv. for R-1.

Mr. Rajesh Mahindru, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

% **17.02.2021**

[Court hearing convened *via* video-conferencing on account of COVID-19]

CM No.33743/2020

1. This is an application filed on behalf of respondent no.2-workman for vacating the interim order dated 06.09.2019 on the ground that the conditions stipulated therein, which was, that the entire awarded amount, should be deposited, within four weeks, has not been complied with.

1.1. This application came up before the court on 21.12.2020 when notice was issued. The petitioner's counsel, on that date, was directed to file a reply to the captioned application, and also to make compliance of the directions contained in the order dated 06.09.2019.

1.2. Furthermore, the court observed that if the directions contained in the order dated 06.09.2019 were not complied with, the interim order shall be vacated.

W.P.(C) 8809/2018

page 1 of 2



1.3. Mr. Rajesh Mahindru, who appears on behalf of respondent no.2-workman, says that neither a reply has been filed qua the captioned application nor has the awarded amount been deposited.

2. Given these circumstances, the prayer made in the captioned application is allowed.

2.1. The interim order dated 06.09.2019 shall stand vacated.

3. The captioned application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

W.P.(C) 8809/2018 & CM No.33864/2018

4. I am informed that the pleadings in the matter stand completed.

5. List the matter on 05.08.2021.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2021

aj

Click here to check corrigendum, if any