



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8809/2018**
AIR INDIA LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amar Dave, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Amit Mishra, Mr. Azeem
Samuel, Ms. Nitakshara Goyal,
Mr. Akhil Kulshrestha, Mr. Shivam
Goel, Ms. Shrijeta Pratik, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Mahendra, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

03.02.2026

1. Though the matter was fixed for final hearing, a request for adjournment is made on behalf of the learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 on account of a medical exigency in his family.
2. The said request is not opposed by the learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner. However, he prays that in the meantime, he may be granted the liberty to place a convenience compilation on record.
3. List the matter before this Court on 27.04.2026 at 2.30 PM.
4. At this stage, learned counsels for the parties also submit that they would like to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement by way of mediation.
5. Accordingly, list before 'Samadhan' Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 09.02.2026



6. The Organising Secretary, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre is requested to appoint a Senior Mediator in the present matter.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026

sn