



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8809/2018**

AIR INDIA LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Ghose, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Amit Mishra, Mr. Azeem
Samuel, m Ms. Nitakshdra Goyal, Mr.
Vaibhav Kharbanda, Mr. Shivam
Goel, Ms. Shritjeta Pratik, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC for UOI with
Ms. Shivangi Sharma, Advocate
(M:8750936564).
Mr. Rajesh Mahendru, Advocate for
respondent no.2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

CM APPL. 27888/2026 (Seeking Direction to the petitioner to pay Rs 6,60,000/- towards PF & Rs.6,83,013.46 towards Gratuity to R-2)

1. By way of the present application, the respondent no.2/applicant seeks directions to the petitioner to pay Rs.6,60,000/- towards provident fund, and Rs.6,83,013.46 towards gratuity, and/or any other amount which may be due.
2. Issue notice. Mr. *Shivam Goel*, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, accepts notice.
3. Mr. *Ghose*, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner, seeks some time to obtain instructions with regard to the prayer made in the application, as well as to place the convenience compilation on record.



4. At his request, renotify on 21.07.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 27, 2026/rd